

## Republic of the Philippines

## Tangapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod

2/F City Hall Bldg., J. Miranda Ave., Con. Peq., Naga City **2** 472-79-19 • 473-20-51

## HON. NELSON S. LEGACION

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer



HON. CECILIA V. DE ASIS

HON. JOSE C. RAÑOLA

HON. MILA S.D. RAQUID-ARROYO

HON. JOSELITO S.A. DEL ROSARIO

HON. RAY-AN CYDRICK G, RENTOY

HON. MARY KYLE FRANCINE B. TRIPULCA

HON. GREGORIO R. ABONAL

HON. ELMER S. BALDEMORO

HON. JULIAN C. LAVADIA JR.

HON. VIDAL P. CASTILLO

HON. SALVADOR M. DEL CASTILLO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-480

RESOLUTION APPROVING TERMS OF REFERENCE THE (TOR) FOR COMPREHANSIVE WASTEWATER TREATMENT AT THE NAGA CITY PEOPLE'S MALL: -

On joint and collective motion

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated 13 June 2018 of the Technical Working Group submitting, among others, the Terms of Reference (TOR) of the Proposed Wastewater Treatment Facility (WTF) at the Naga City People's Mall;

WHEREAS, copy of the said Terms of Reference (TOR) is hereto attached as integral part of this resolution;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and in accordance with existing national laws and regulations, and it forms part of the revised Local Development Investment Program (LDIP) of the city government;

NOW, THEREFORE, on joint and collective motion of the Members of the 12th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Naga;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the Terms of Reference (TOR) for the Comprehensive Wastewater Treatment Facility at the Naga City People's Mall.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his concurrence, the Technical Working Group through its Chairman, Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles Jr., and all concerned for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. Adopted: July 17, 2018

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

CONCURRED:

BONGAT JOHN G.

2/F City Hall Building, Juan Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, Naga City

**2** 473-20-51 • 473-20-49

f www.facebook.com/spnagacity